

No. 24-173

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MALCOLM JOHNSON, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

TINA KOTEK, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
GOVERNOR OF OREGON, SEJAL HAITI, IN HER  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE  
OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

***Amici Curiae* Brief of America's Frontline  
Doctors and Dr. Simone Gold, M.D., J.D.,  
in Support of Petitioners for Reversal**

---

---

DR. SIMONE GOLD, M.D., J.D.  
DAVID A. DALIA  
*Counsel of Record*  
700 Camp Street  
New Orleans, LA 70130  
(504) 524-5541  
davidadalia@gmail.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae,  
America's Frontline Doctors and  
Dr. Simone Gold, M.D., J.D.*

---

---

130405



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vii
A MATTER OF THE GREATEST PUBLIC IMPORTANCE AND RULE 37.6 DISCLOSURE.....	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5

- A. It is “beyond debate” that the Defendant-Appellee Oregon Governor and Health Authority Director are not entitled to qualified immunity from Plaintiff-Appellants’ damages claims. These Defendant-Appellees willfully violated numerous well-established constitutional principles including the constitutional rights to refuse medical treatment, of personal bodily integrity, civil and criminal federal statutes, federal regulations, voluntary informed consent and full disclosure provisions, the Nuremberg Code, 21 U.S.C. §360bbb-3, 21 C.F.R. §50:20, 21 C.F.R. ‘50:25, 45 C.F.R. ‘46.116, ORS 677.085, ORS 677.080, and many others enumerated herein. These well-established laws were

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
violated by “mandating” by executive fiat the injection of dangerous experimental mRNA drugs with serious side effects including death, which drugs do not prevent infection or transmission, into the bodies of all of Oregon’s state employees, school employees, and health care workers, under the coercive threat of these executive employees losing their jobs. This illegal and unconstitutional Oregon “mandate” caused these employees grave harms and was irrational. Because of these gross violations of the well-established rights protecting Plaintiff-Appellants, the Defendant-Appellees are not entitled to qualified immunity . . . . .	5
1. It is well-established that experimental drugs which are only available under a Food and Drug Administration (FDA) experimental use authorization (EUA) can only be offered on a <u>strictly voluntary basis</u> to human subjects, upon “ <u>informed consent</u> ”, and after <u>full disclosure</u> , under 21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3, which mandates that all “experimental use authorization (“EUA”)” experimental biological agents are <u>strictly voluntary, subject to informed consent, and with “the option to accept or refuse administration of the product”</u> . . . . .	7

*Table of Contents*

*Page*

2. It is beyond debate that these mandated experimental mRNA injectable drugs were never approved by the FDA despite erroneous media reports to the contrary, and have shockingly high fatality rates. The CDC’s Vaccine Adverse Event Reports System (VAERS) has recorded a tragic 37,910 fatalities attributable by medical professionals to these experimental mRNA injections through September 6th, 2024. Previously, a vaccine would have been pulled from the market after only a few deaths. VAERS also documented a terrible safety profile with millions of adverse reactions attributed to these experimental mRNA injections. . . . . 9
  
3. The practice of medicine is not “one size fits all”. This precludes non-doctors’ mandating dangerous medical treatments wholesale to thousands of patients simultaneously. The Defendant-Appellees are not licensed physicians who have individually examined each state employee patient, yet they coercively mandated dangerous medical treatments for all, and without voluntary patient informed consent after full disclosure of the

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
risks. <u>It is well-established that non-doctor government employees cannot practice medicine without a license.</u> It is beyond debate that no one can legally “mandate” dangerous experimental drugs under coercion and duress, absent informed consent, that may potentially kill the human patient, under <u>any rationale whatsoever</u> . . . . .	13
4. It is now well-established and beyond debate that these experimental mRNA injections <u>do not prevent infection or transmission.</u> They are neither “safe”, nor “effective”. They are personal medical treatments only. Because it is an undisputed fact that these experimental mRNA injections are personal medical treatments only, <i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905), erroneously relied upon by the Ninth Circuit panel below, does not apply . . . . .	14
5. That <i>Jacobson</i> does not apply was recently recognized by the Ninth Circuit in <i>Health Freedom Defense Fund, et al. v Carvalho, et al.</i> , June 7, 2024, 2255908 (CA9). The Ninth Circuit recognized that because the experimental mRNA injections do not prevent infection or	

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
transmission of COVID-19, they should be considered as personal medical treatments only, thus making <i>Jacobson</i> inapplicable. This identical argument was also supported by <i>Amici Curiae</i> herein in the earlier October, 2021 <i>Kaiser Permanente</i> case . . . . .	19
6. It is beyond debate that Defendant-Appellees’ coercive medical mandate egregiously violated well-established, mandatory, and detailed patient rights of voluntary informed consent after full disclosure, under 21 C.F.R. §50:20, 21 C.F.R. §50:25, 45 C.F.R. §46.116, and the Nuremberg Code. Defendant-Appellees ignored these mandatory informed consent federal regulations and international principles. No attempts to comply with these mandatory regulations, which specifically require, <i>inter alia</i> , full disclosure of possible adverse reactions to the patients, and only under circumstances that minimize coercion and undue influence, were made by Defendant-Appellees. Coercive threats of job loss completely nullify voluntary consent . . . . .	22

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
7. Defendant-Appellees’ coercive medical mandate violates the well-established constitutional rights to refuse medical treatment and the right of bodily integrity. These are longstanding corollary rights to the right of informed consent . . . . .	25
8. Further, the Defendant-Appellees’ coercive medical mandate violated the well-established “major questions” doctrine, exhibited “deliberate indifference” to well-established law, arguably rose to the level of criminal activity, and was a calculated executive action, and not a “split-second decision”, all of which also nullifies qualified immunity . . . . .	27
B. The Oregon mandate is irrational and serves no legitimate state purpose. Any decision to illegally “mandate”, by executive fiat, a dangerous experimental medical treatment which has severe side effects including death, and which does not prevent infection or transmission, under the coercive threat of the loss of one’s employment, and which mandate clearly violates the numerous well-established civil and criminal laws enumerated herein, is completely irrational . . . . .	29
CONCLUSION . . . . .	30

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ala. Ass'n of Realtors v.   Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.,   141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)</i> . . . . .	28
<i>Canterbury v. Spence,   464 F.2d 772, 150 U.S. App. D.C. 263 (1972)</i> . . . . .	26
<i>Chevron U.S. A. Inc. v.   Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,   467 U.S. 837 (1984)</i> . . . . .	28
<i>Cobbs v. Grant,   8 Cal.3d 229, 502 P.2d 1, 104 Cal.Rptr 505 (1972)</i> . . . . .	26
<i>Cruzan by Cruzan v.   Director, Missouri Dept. of Health,   497 U.S. 261, 110 S.Ct. 2841,   111 L.Ed.2d 224 (1990)</i> . . . . .	14, 25
<i>Downer v. Veilleux,   322 A.2d 82 (Me. 1974)</i> . . . . .	26
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge,   403 U.S. 88 (1971)</i> . . . . .	29
<i>Grimes, etc., et al. v. Kennedy Krieger Institute,   362 Md. 623, 766 A. 2d 147 (2001 Md)</i> . . . . .	24



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Guardianship of Roe</i> , 383 Mass. 415, 421 N.E.2nd 40 (1981) . . . . .	26
<i>Health Freedom Defense Fund, et al. v</i> <i>Carvalho, et al.</i> , June 7, 2024, 22-55908 (CA9) . . . . .	19, 21
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) . . . . .	14, 19, 20, 22, 30
<i>Johnson et al. v. Brown et al.</i> , No. 3:21-cv-1494, U.S. District Court for the District of Oregon . . . . .	1
<i>Johnson v. Kotek</i> , 2024 WL 747022, 22-35624, February 23, 2024, (CA9) . . . . .	1, 6, 7, 19
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. __ (2024) . . . . .	28
<i>Mills v. Rogers</i> , 457 U.S. 291, 102 S.Ct. 2442, 73 L.Ed.2d 16 (1982) . . . . .	26
<i>Missouri and Louisiana, et al v Joseph R.</i> <i>Biden, Jr. In his capacity as President of the</i> <i>United States, et al.</i> , 22-cv-01213, WDLA, 23-30445, CA5, 23-411 (U.S. 2023) . . . . .	1

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7, 12 (2015) . . . . .	6
<i>Murthy, et al. v Missouri, et al</i> , 23-411 (U.S. 2023) . . . . .	1, 3
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v.</i> <i>OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. ___, 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) . . . . .	1
<i>National Institute of Family and Life Advocates,</i> <i>dba NIFLA, et al. v. Becerra, Attorney</i> <i>General of California, et al.</i> , 585 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 2361, 201 L. Ed. 2d 835 (2018). . . . .	1, 27
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127, 112 S.Ct.1810, 118 L.Ed.2d 479 (1992) . . . . .	26
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 595 U.S. 1, 5 (2021) . . . . .	6
<i>Schloendorff v Society of New York Hospital</i> , 211 N.Y. 125, 105 N.E. 92 (1914) . . . . .	26
<i>Schwarzer v. Wainwright</i> , No. 19-41011 (5th Cir. 2021) . . . . .	29
<i>Sells v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003). . . . .	26

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stewart v. Aranas</i> , 20-15586 (9th Cir. 2022).....	28
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....	28
<i>Thomas-El v. Francis</i> , 99 F.4th 1115 (8th Cir. 2024).....	28
<i>United KP Freedom Alliance et al. v.</i> <i>Kaiser Permanente, et al.</i> , October 7th, 2021, 21-cv-07894, NDCA.....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966).....	29
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966).....	29
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793, 117 S.Ct. 2293, 138 L.Ed.2d 834 (1997) .....	26
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210, 110 S.Ct. 1028, 108 L.Ed.2d 178 (1990).....	25

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I . . . . .	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV . . . . .	25
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
18 U.S.C. §241 . . . . .	5
18 U.S.C. §242 . . . . .	5
21 U.S.C. §360bbb-3 . . . . .	5, 7, 8
21 C.F.R. §50:20 . . . . .	5, 7, 8, 13
21 C.F.R. §50:25 . . . . .	5, 7, 8, 13
45 C.F.R. §46.116 . . . . .	5, 7, 8, 13
ORS 677.080 . . . . .	5, 28
ORS 677.085 . . . . .	5, 28
Supreme Court Rule 37.6 . . . . .	1

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- Adams, P, et al. “Who Are These COVID-19 Vaccine Skeptics and What Do They Believe?” EpochTimes.(October 20,2021). [https://www.theepochtimes.com/who-are-these-covid-19-vaccine-skeptics-and-what-do-they-believe\\_4043094.html](https://www.theepochtimes.com/who-are-these-covid-19-vaccine-skeptics-and-what-do-they-believe_4043094.html) . . . . .17
- Al-Arshani, S. “Moderna’s chief medical officer says that vaccine trial results only show that they prevent people from getting sick—not necessarily that recipients won’t still be able to transmit the virus.” BusinessInsider. (November 2020), <https://www.businessinsider.com/moderna-chief-medical-officer-vaccines-interview-2020-11> . . . . .17
- Allen, R. “Oxford Scientist ‘It’s Illogical & Unethical To Force Jab On NHS Staff.” The Richie Allen Radio Show.(September 9, 2021). <https://richieallen.co.uk/oxford-scientist-its-illogical-unethical-to-force-jab-on-nhs-staff/> . . . . .17
- Associated Press, “US sports leagues cope with COVID-19 outbreaks amid variants.” (December 15, 2021), <https://www.foxnews.com/sports/us-sports-leagues-cope-with-covid-19-> . . . . .17
- Attkisson, S. “CDC changes definition of “vaccines” to fit Covid-19 vaccine limitations.” (September 8,2021). <https://sharylattkisson.com/2021/09/read-cdc-changes-definition-of-vaccines-to-fit-covid-19-vaccine-limitations/> . . . . .18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Bhattacharya, J., et al. “The beauty of vaccines and natural immunity.” Smerconish Newsletter. (June 4, 2021). <a href="https://www.smerconish.com/exclusive-content/the-beauty-of-vaccines-and-natural-immunity">https://www.smerconish.com/exclusive-content/the-beauty-of-vaccines-and-natural-immunity</a> . . . . .	16
Chasmar, J. “Psaki doesn’t deny White House COVID-19 outbreak.” Yahoo News. (December 20, 2021). <a href="https://news.yahoo.com/psaki-doesn-apos-t-deny-210029232.html">https://news.yahoo.com/psaki-doesn-apos-t-deny-210029232.html</a> . . . . .	17
CNN, The Situation Room, interview with CDC Director Walensky. (August 5, 2021), <a href="https://twitter.com/CNNSitRoom/status/1423422301882748929">https://twitter.com/CNNSitRoom/status/1423422301882748929</a> . . . . .	14
Coleman, K (November 12, 2021). Dr. Fauci Just Issued This Urgent Warning to Vaccinated People. Yahoo News. <a href="https://www.yahoo.com/lifestyle/dr-fauci-just-issued-urgent-201846228.html">https://www.yahoo.com/lifestyle/dr-fauci-just-issued-urgent-201846228.html</a> . . . . .	15
Colson, T. “Top WHO scientist says vaccinated travelers should still quarantine, citing lack of evidence that COVID-19 vaccines prevent transmission.” Business Insider. (December 29, 2020). <a href="https://www.businessinsider.com/who-says-no-evidence-coronavirus-vaccine-prevent-transmissions-2020-12?op=1">https://www.businessinsider.com/who-says-no-evidence-coronavirus-vaccine-prevent-transmissions-2020-12?op=1</a> . . . . .	15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Dr. Simone Gold, M.D., J.D., “White Paper on Hydroxychloroquine”,6076fe1361cd5d631ecb0a32_White-Paper-on-HCQ-2020.2%20(3).pdf .....	11
FDA, “Comirnaty.Vaccines, Blood, and Biologics,” (December 2021), <a href="https://www.fda.gov/vaccines-blood-biologics/comirnaty">https://www.fda.gov/vaccines-blood-biologics/comirnaty</a> .....	19
FDA, “Coronavirus (COVID-19)  CBER-Regulated Biologics” (2021), <a href="https://www.fda.gov/vaccines-blood-biologics/industry-biologics/coronavirus-covid-19-cber-regulated-biologic">https://www.fda.gov/vaccines-blood-biologics/industry-biologics/coronavirus-covid-19-cber-regulated-biologic</a> .....	19
FDA, “Coronavirus Treatment Acceleration Program (CTAP),” (2021), <a href="https://www.fda.gov/drugs/coronavirus-covid-19-drugs/coronavirus-treatment-acceleration-program-ctap">https://www.fda.gov/drugs/coronavirus-covid-19-drugs/coronavirus-treatment-acceleration-program-ctap</a> . .....	19
Free Republic, 2/15/2022 <a href="https://freerepublic.com/focus/f-news/4038460/posts">https://freerepublic.com/focus/f-news/4038460/posts</a> . .....	10
<a href="https://aflds.org/about-us/press-releases/americas-frontline-doctors-supports-the-filing-of-a-petition-for-preliminary-injunction-to-prevent-kaiser-permanente-from-enforcing-their-vaccine-mandate">https://aflds.org/about-us/press-releases/americas-frontline-doctors-supports-the-filing-of-a-petition-for-preliminary-injunction-to-prevent-kaiser-permanente-from-enforcing-their-vaccine-mandate</a> . .....	4, 20
<a href="https://americasfrontlinedoctors.org/index/covid/hydroxychloroquine/science-of-hcq/">https://americasfrontlinedoctors.org/index/covid/hydroxychloroquine/science-of-hcq/</a> .....	11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<a href="https://c19hcq.org/">https://c19hcq.org/</a> .....	11
<a href="https://c19ivm.org/">https://c19ivm.org/</a> .....	12
<a href="https://openvaers.com/covid-data">https://openvaers.com/covid-data</a> .....	9
<a href="https://openvaers.com/images/files/Friday-OpenVAERSAlert07-23-21.pdf">https://openvaers.com/images/files/Friday-OpenVAERSAlert07-23-21.pdf</a> .....	9
<a href="https://www.cdc.gov/media/releases/2022/p0811-covid-guidance.html">https://www.cdc.gov/media/releases/2022/p0811-covid-guidance.html</a> .....	15
<a href="https://www.floridahealth.gov/newsroom/2024/01/20240103-halt-use-covid19-mrna-vaccines.pr.html">https://www.floridahealth.gov/newsroom/2024/01/20240103-halt-use-covid19-mrna-vaccines.pr.html</a> .....	16
<a href="https://www.hhs.gov/ohrp/regulations-and-policy/regulations/common-rule/index.html">https://www.hhs.gov/ohrp/regulations-and-policy/regulations/common-rule/index.html</a> .....	8, 23
<a href="https://www.history.com/news/the-infamous-40-year-tuskegee-study">https://www.history.com/news/the-infamous-40-year-tuskegee-study</a> .....	30
<a href="https://www.westernstandard.news/news/japanese-researchers-say-side-effects-of-covid-vaccines-linked-to-201-types-of-diseases/51661">https://www.westernstandard.news/news/japanese-researchers-say-side-effects-of-covid-vaccines-linked-to-201-types-of-diseases/51661</a> .....	11



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Knapton, S. "Delta variant has wrecked hopes of herd immunity, warn scientists." <i>The Telegraph</i> . (October 8, 2021). <a href="https://www.msn.com/en-gb/health/medical/delta-variant-has-wrecked-hopes-of-herd-immunity-warn-scientists/ar-AAN904p">https://www.msn.com/en-gb/health/medical/delta-variant-has-wrecked-hopes-of-herd-immunity-warn-scientists/ar-AAN904p</a> .....	16
Lemos, G. et al. "17 Covid-19 cases identified on New Orleans-bound cruise ship." <i>CNN</i> . (December 5, 2021). <a href="https://www.cnn.com/2021/12/05/us/cruise-ship-norwegian-breakaway-covid-cases/index.html">https://www.cnn.com/2021/12/05/us/cruise-ship-norwegian-breakaway-covid-cases/index.html</a> .....	17
Manskar, N. "Moderna boss says COVID-19 vaccine not proven to stop spread of virus." <i>New York Post</i> . (November 24, 2020). <a href="https://nypost.com/2020/11/24/moderna-boss-says-covid-shot-not-proven-to-stop-virus-spread/">https://nypost.com/2020/11/24/moderna-boss-says-covid-shot-not-proven-to-stop-virus-spread/</a> .....	15
Moderna <i>Program Patents</i> .(December 2021). <a href="https://www.modernatx.com/patents">https://www.modernatx.com/patents</a> United States Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>Moderna Form 10Q</i> . (August 6, 2020), <a href="https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1682852/000168285220000017/mrna-20200630.htm">https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1682852/000168285220000017/mrna-20200630.htm</a> .....	18
Nakagami, H. "Development of COVID-19 vaccines utilizing gene therapy technology," <i>IntImmunol</i> .33(10):521-527. (September 25, 2021), <a href="https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/33772572/">https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/33772572/</a> .....	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Pnina, S. et al. “Nosocomial outbreak caused by the SARS-CoV-2 Delta variant in a highly vaccinated population, Israel, July 2021.” <i>EuroSurveill.</i> 26:39. (September 23, 2021), <a href="https://doi.org/10.2807/1560-7917.ES.2021.26.39.2100822">https://doi.org/10.2807/1560-7917.ES.2021.26.39.2100822</a> . . . . .	17
RAIR Foundation USA video with Nobel Laureate Luc Montagnier. (May 18, 2021), <a href="https://rairfoundation.com/bombshell-nobel-prize-winner-reveals-covid-vaccine-is-creating-variants/">https://rairfoundation.com/bombshell-nobel-prize-winner-reveals-covid-vaccine-is-creating-variants/</a> . . . . .	16
Stieg, C. “Dr. Fauci on CDC mask guidelines: ‘We are dealing with a different virus now.’” (July 28, 2021). <a href="https://www.cnbc.com/2021/07/28/dr-fauci-on-why-cdc-changed-guidelines-delta-is-a-different-virus.html">https://www.cnbc.com/2021/07/28/dr-fauci-on-why-cdc-changed-guidelines-delta-is-a-different-virus.html</a> . . . . .	15
‘Swine Flu Program is Halted in Three States After Shots’ <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/1976/10/13/archives/swine-flu-prograrm-is-halted-in-9-states-as-3-die-after-shots.html">https://www.nytimes.com/1976/10/13/archives/swine-flu-prograrm-is-halted-in-9-states-as-3-die-after-shots.html</a> . . . . .	10
WFLA News, “Desantis, Moody Speak Out Against Vaccine Mandates in Clearwater,” Twitter Repost. (October 24, 2021). <a href="https://twitter.com/4patrick7/status/1452309002021388296?s=21">https://twitter.com/4patrick7/status/1452309002021388296?s=21</a> . . . . .	16

**A MATTER OF THE GREATEST PUBLIC  
IMPORTANCE AND RULE 37.6 DISCLOSURE\***

The Free Speech Foundation, d/b/a America’s Frontline Doctors, and Dr. Simone Gold, M.D., J.D., the founder and physician member (“*Amici Curiae*” or “AFLDS”) respectfully file this *amici curiae* brief in support of the Plaintiff-Appellants request for damages in *Johnson et al. v. Brown et al.*, No. 3:21-cv-1494, (D. Or.), *Johnson et al. v. Kotek, et al.*, No. 22-35624, (CA9).

The United States Supreme Court recently accepted the filing of an *amici curiae* brief in the significant First Amendment case of *Murthy, et al. v. Missouri, et al.*, 23-411 (U.S. 2023), *Missouri, et al. v. Joseph R. Biden, Jr. In his capacity as President of the United States, et al.*, 22cv01213, WDLA, 23-30445, CA5, 23-411 (U.S. 2023).

The United States Supreme Court also accepted an *amicus curiae* brief from AFLDS in *Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. OSHA*, 595 U.S. \_\_\_, 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022), which position prevailed in that case.
